

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 13, 2025, at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 75-2025

INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SAN ROQUE HYDROPOWER INC.'S (SRHI) HYDROPOWER SERVICE CONTRACT (HSC NO. 2016-06-657) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, RELATIVE TO THE 800 MW SAN ROQUE LOWER EAST PUMPED-STORAGE HYDROPOWER PROJECT LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN, AND ENDORSING THE SAME TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

WHEREAS, San Roque Hydropower Inc., formerly known as Strategic Power Development Corporation and a subsidiary of San Miguel Global Power Holdings Corp., has applied for and proposed to develop the 800 MW San Roque Lower East Pumped-Storage Hydropower Project, at its identified project site located in the Municipality of San Nicolas, Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, San Roque Hydropower Inc., in its letter dated December 26, 2024, has requested the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, for a resolution of support and no objection to the aforesaid proposed project;

WHEREAS, San Roque Hydropower Inc. has already presented to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan the purpose of the project during its Regular Session held on January 13, 2025 and provided information in order to accelerate the energy program in the area apart from the socio-economic and environmental benefits that Pangasinan as host province will enjoy;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of San Nicolas, Pangasinan through Resolution No. 267, Series of 2024 has favorably endorsed the project to be established by San Roque Hydropower Inc.;





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 75-2025 Page 2

> WHEREAS, subject to compliance with pertinent laws, existing rules, regulations and ordinances appurtenant to the implementation of the 800 MW San Roque Lower East Pumped-Storage Hydropower Project, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan interposes no objection to the request and consequently endorses the same;

> WHEREAS, RA 9513, otherwise known as Renewable Energy Act of 2008 provides for the acceleration and encouragement for the exploration, development and utilization of renewable energy resources in the country;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to interpose, as it is hereby interposed, no objection to the implementation of the San Roque Hydropower Inc.'s (SRHI) Hydropower Service Contract (HSC No. 2016-06-657) with the Department of Energy, relative to the 800 MW San Roque Lower East Pumped-Storage Hydropower Project located in the Municipality of San Nicolas, Province of Pangasinan, and endorsing the same to the Department of Energy;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Office of the Secretary of the Department of Energy, the Office of the Provincial Governor, Hon. Ramon V. Guico III, and San Roque Hydropower Inc., for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

D DG. LAMBINO Governor siding Officer)

